# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Daniele FIORINI	08/30/2013
Ricky Darrell OWEN	08/28/2013
Luigi PELLEGRINO	09/04/2013

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l.
Street Address:	Via San Vitalino, 13
City:	Lippo di Calderara di Reno (Bologna)
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	40012

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14001744

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2159791020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1842

Email: eorleman@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph A. Powers, Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th St.

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F7755-00056
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph A. Powers
Signature:	/joseph a. powers/
Date:	09/26/2013

502510376 REEL: 031287 FRAME: 0462

14001744

CH \$40,00

# Total Attachments: 6

source=F7755-00056 assignment 2#page1.tif source=F7755-00056 assignment 2#page2.tif source=F7755-00056 assignment 2#page3.tif source=F7755-00056 assignment 2#page4.tif source=F7755-00056 assignment 2#page5.tif source=F7755-00056 assignment 2#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031287 FRAME: 0463

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Daniele FIORINI, Ricky Darrell OWEN, and Luigi PELLEGRINO, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l., with its principal place of business located at Via San Vitalino 13, 40012 Lippo di Calderara di Reno (Bologna), Italy, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to METHOD FOR THE OPTICAL IDENTIFICATION OF OBJECTS IN MOTION, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed August 27, 2013 and afforded Application Serial No. 14/001,744, which is based on International Patent Application No. PCT/IB2012/000324, filed February 20, 2012 and which claims the priority of Italian Patent Application Number MI2011A000307, filed on February 28, 2011, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. may designate.

1

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Inventor 1:		July Dash
Dated: 30	18/2013	out of me
Citizenship:	Italy	FIORINI, Daniele
Residence:	Via Pietro Micca, 6 I-40033 Casalecchio di Reno	(Bologna) – Italy
Inventor 2:		
Dated:		
Citizenship:	US	OWEN, Ricky Darrell
Residence:	227 Harrisburg School Road Quakertown, PA 18951 – Un	ited States
Inventor 3:		
Dated:		<u> </u>
Citizenship:	Italy	PELLEGRINO, Luigi
Residence:	Via XXIV Maggio, 10 I-73048 Nardò (Lecce) – Italy	<b>y</b>

2 ·

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Daniele FIORINI, Ricky Darrell OWEN, and Luigi PELLEGRINO, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l., with its principal place of business located at Via San Vitalino 13, 40012 Lippo di Calderara di Reno (Bologna), Italy, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to METHOD FOR THE OPTICAL IDENTIFICATION OF OBJECTS IN **MOTION**, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed August 27, 2013 and afforded Application Serial No. 14/001,744, which is based on International Patent Application No. PCT/IB2012/000324, filed February 20, 2012 and which claims the priority of Italian Patent Application Number MI2011A000307, filed on February 28, 2011, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. may designate.

1

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

inventor 1:		
Dated:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Citizenship:	Italy	FIORINI, Daniele
Residence:	Via Pietro Micca, 6 I-40033 Casalecchio di Reno	(Bologna) – Italy
Inventor 2:		
Dated: 8/2	28/2013	Cich Danell Sh
Citizenship:	US	OWEN, Ricky Darrell
Residence:	227 Harrisburg School Road Quakertown, PA 18951 – Uni	ited States
Inventor 3:		
Dated:		
Citizenship:	Italy	PELLEGRINO, Luigi
Residence:	Via XXIV Maggio, 10 I-73048 Nardò (Lecce) – Italy	,

2 .

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Daniele FIORINI, Ricky Darrell OWEN, and Luigi PELLEGRINO, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l., with its principal place of business located at Via San Vitalino 13, 40012 Lippo di Calderara di Reno (Bologna), Italy, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to METHOD FOR THE OPTICAL IDENTIFICATION OF OBJECTS IN MOTION, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed August 27, 2013 and afforded Application Serial No. 14/001,744, which is based on International Patent Application No. PCT/IB2012/000324, filed February 20, 2012 and which claims the priority of Italian Patent Application Number MI2011A000307, filed on February 28, 2011, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection. including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. may designate.

1

## ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. F7755-00056

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

inventor 1:		
Dated:		
Citizenship:	Italy	FIORINI, Daniele
Residence;	Via Pietro Micca, 6 I-40033 Casalecchio di Reno	(Bologna) – Italy
Inventor 2:		
Dated:		
Citizenship:	US	OWEN, Ricky Darrell
Residence;	2377 Hempfling Road, Morning View, Kentucky 41	063 – United States
Inventor 3:		
Dated: <u>09</u> /	04/2013	PELLEGRINO, Luigi
Citizenship:	Italy	FELLEGRINO, Luigi
Residence:	Via XXIV Maggio, 10 I-73048 Nardò (Lecce) – Ital	у

2

DM2\4412473.1